#### HB0123/970913/1

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 123

(First Reading File Bill)

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, strike "clarifying" and substitute "<u>establishing</u>"; in the same line, after "County" insert "<u>beginning with the State's Attorney elected in a certain year</u>"; and in line 4, strike "amount" and substitute "<u>percentage until a certain date</u>; clarifying language; providing that this Act does not apply to the salary or <u>compensation of the incumbent State's Attorney for Baltimore County</u>".

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 1, after "(b)" insert "(1)"; in the same line, strike "[, and" and substitute "AND PARAGRAPH (2) OF THIS SUBSECTION,"; in lines 3, 4, and 6, in each instance, strike the bracket; in lines 4 and 5, strike "(1)" and "(2)", respectively, and substitute "(I)" and "(II)", respectively; in line 6, after "office" insert a period; in line 7, strike "(1)" and substitute "(2)(I)"; in the same line, strike "BEGINNING ON JANUARY 2, 2008" and substitute "BEGINNING WITH THE TERM OF THE STATE'S ATTORNEY ELECTED TO THAT POSITION IN 2010"; in line 9, strike "(2)" and substitute "(II)"; in the same line, strike "IN" and substitute "FOR THE YEAR BEGINNING ON JANUARY 1, 2012, AND"; in the same line, after "THEREAFTER" insert "UNTIL JANUARY 1, 2023"; strike beginning with "THE" in line 10 down through "EMPLOYEES" in line 11 and substitute "1%"; and after line 11, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, pursuant to Article III, § 35 of the Maryland Constitution, this Act may not be construed to extend or apply to the salary or compensation of the State's Attorney for Baltimore County in office on the effective date of this Act, but the provisions of this Act concerning the salary or compensation of the State's Attorney for Baltimore County shall take effect at the beginning of the next following term of office.";

# HB0123/970913/1 Amendments to HB 123 Page 2 of 2

**ENV** 

and in line 12, strike "2." and substitute "3.".